### | မ

# :H \$40,00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fiesta Barbeques Limited		09/26/2006	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wolfedale Engineering Limited		
Street Address:	2 Walker Drive		
City:	Brampton		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	L6T 5E1		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1768556	FIESTA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)415-2559

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-415-2555

Email: dowell@dowellpc.com

Correspondent Name: Dowell & Dowell, P.C.

Address Line 1: Suite 406, 2111 Eisenhower Avenue Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

364.1768556TM

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Dowell & Dowell, P.C.

Address Line 1: Suite 406, 2111 Eisenhower Avenue Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

TRADEMARK REEL: 003477 FRAME: 0128

900068837 REEL: 003477

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alyssa Ann Finamore
Signature:	/Alyssa Ann Finamore/
Date:	02/07/2007
Total Attachments: 2 source=364.1768556.assign.pdf#page1.tif source=364.1768556.assign.pdf#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003477 FRAME: 0129

#### SUPPLEMENTAL TRADE-MARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS pursuant to a Trade-mark Assignment dated May 31, 2006 Fiesta Barbeques Limited ("Assignor"), assigned to Wolfedale Engineering Limited ("Assignee"), whose principal office or place of business is 2 Walker Drive, Brampton, Ontario L6T 5E1, its right, title and interest in and to certain trade-marks;

AND WHEREAS, the Trade-mark Assignment included a list of assigned trade-marks in Schedule "A" thereto;

AND WHEREAS, it was the intention of the Assignor to assign and the Assignee to accept, a transfer of all right, title and interest in and to the trade-marks listed in Schedule "1" attached hereto (the "Associated Marks") by way of the Trade-mark Assignment;

AND WHEREAS, while the Trade-mark Assignment did not list the Associated Marks, the Assignor and Assignee each confirm and agree that the Associated Marks should have been included as part of the Trade-mark Assignment; and

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor assigns to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trade-marks listed in Schedule "1", attached hereto, together with the goodwill associated with such trade-marks and the right to recover compensation or damages for past infringement of the trade-marks.

EXECUTED at Brompton Onterio, as of this 26 day of Sept, 2006.

Fiesta Barbeques Limited

Name:

Position: Projectent

Wolfedale Engineering Limited

Name: SHAWN MINSHALL

Position: VICE PRESIDENT

21425777.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003477 FRAME: 0130

## TRADE-MARKS SCHEDULE "1"

Trade-mark	Reg. or App. No.	Reg. or App. Date	Country	
FIESTA EXPRESS	Registration No. 631,174	Registered: January 26, 2005	Canada	
DYNASTY EXPRESS	Application No. 1,108,074	Filed: June 29, 2001	Canada	
FIESTA	Registration No. 1,768,556	Registered: May 4, 1993	U.S.A.	

21425777.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003477 FRAME: 0131